except life, title, mortgage, or mortgage guaranty shall (subject to any limitations contained in its articles of incorporation or charter)
be admitted after January 1, 1990, for any or all of the following classes, upon making application therefor and complying with all
applicable requirements of law, if its paid-in capital is not less than two million six hundred thousand dollars ($2,600,000) or the
aggregate of the amounts hereinafter set forth opposite the classes transacted by it in the United States if an alien insurer, or in any
jurisdiction if other than an alien insurer, whichever is lower; provided, that the paid-in capital of incorporated insurers not transacting

[...]

($300,000) in excess of that aggregate amount. In no event shall any incorporated insurer, as a condition for its admission, be
permitted to have a paid-in capital of less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) or be required to have a paid-in capital in excess of
two million six hundred thousand dollars ($2,600,000) for any or all of the classes of insurance hereinafter set forth.

Number and name of class Amount
of capital

  2. Fire  ........................ $350,000

  3. Marine  ........................ 350,000

 5. Surety  ........................ 350,000

[...]

paid-in capital is two million six hundred thousand dollars ($2,600,000) or more, and if the paid-in capital is less than two million six

701.

702.

703.

hundred thousand dollars ($2,600,000) the minimum shall be measured by adding to the amounts set forth in Section 700.01 two
million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000) for life insurance, two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for mortgage
insurance, one million dollars ($1,000,000) for mortgage guaranty insurance and two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for
title insurance.

In applying such provisions, it shall be conclusively presumed that an insurer transacts all classes of insurance for which it is or

seeks to be admitted to transact in this state.

(b) As used in this section, “insurer” includes a reciprocal or interinsurance exchange and its attorney in fact.

[...]

alternative order, permit the holder of that certificate of authority to elect in writing to pay a specified money penalty, within a
specified time, in lieu of the suspension of its certificate of authority. If the holder so elects, the sum of money specified shall be paid
to the commissioner for the use of the State of California. The sum specified shall not exceed fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000). If
the holder so electing fails to pay the specified sum within the specified time the commissioner shall, unless his or her order be
lawfully stayed, forthwith put in effect the alternative specified in his or her order.

All moneys received by the commissioner pursuant to this section shall, when appropriated for that purpose by the Legislature, be

[...]

The authority vested in the commissioner by this section shall be additional to and not in lieu of any other authority to enforce any
penalties, fines or forfeitures, denials, suspensions, restrictions, or revocations of certificates of authority otherwise authorized by
law.

(Amended by Stats. 1988, Ch. 1018, Sec. 1.)

  The commissioner shall require the payment of one hundred thirty-six dollars ($136), in advance, as a fee for filing an
application for each amendment of a certificate of authority authorizing any insurer to transact business in this state. Notwithstanding
Section 701, each insurer possessing a certificate of authority of indefinite term pursuant to that section shall owe and pay an annual
fee of four hundred twenty-four dollars ($424), in advance, on account of that certificate until its final expiration. That fee shall be for
annual periods commencing on July 1 of each year and ending on June 30 of each year and is due on each March 1 and is
delinquent on and after each April 1.

(Amended by Stats. 2017, Ch. 534, Sec. 4. (AB 1699) Effective January 1, 2018.)

  The commissioner shall require the payment of four thousand two hundred thirty-three dollars ($4,233), in advance, as a fee
for filing an application and all supporting exhibits including articles of incorporation, certificates of organization, certificates of capital
and assets, certificates of deposit, financial statements, affidavits, appointments of agents for service of process, bonds, deposit

[...]

commissioner of the details of the proposed transfer, and shall file promptly all resulting amendments to corporate documents filed or
required to be filed with the commissioner.

(d) An insurer seeking qualification under this section shall pay to the commissioner a filing fee of six thousand three hundred fifty
dollars ($6,350). Except for an insurer that is a wholly owned subsidiary of a domestic holding company, an insurer seeking
qualification shall file with the Secretary of State a statement of redomestication as prescribed by subdivision (c) of Section 201.6 of
the Corporations Code and shall also file with the commissioner a designation of an agent for service of process.

[...]

qualifies under this section.

(e) A domestic insurer that is qualified as a professional reinsurer may include that designation in its name, solicitations, and
advertisements.

(f) An insurer seeking qualification under this section shall pay a filing fee of three thousand three hundred twenty-eight dollars
($3,328), in advance, to the commissioner.

(g) The commissioner may adopt regulations in accordance with the procedure provided in Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section
11340) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code or otherwise prescribe requirements consistent with this section.